CTK Co., Ltd.
(Ho-dong), 113, Yejik-ro, Cheoin-gu, Yongin-si, Gyeonggi-do, Korea
Tel: +82-31-339-9970     Fax: +82-31-624-9501
 Page 1 of 3
RF EXPOSURE EVALUATION
Applicant : BIXOLON Co., Ltd.
Applicant Address
: 7th-8th FL, Miraeasset Venture Tower, 20,
Pangyoyeok-ro 241beon-gil, Bundang-gu,
Seongnam-si, Gyeonggi-do, Korea
Kind of Product  : mPOS Thermal Printer
FCC ID : U5MBGT-100P
RF power : 8.72 dBm(7.45 mW) Peak Conducted
Antenna type : Chip antenna
Antenna Gain : -0.28 dBi
Frequency Range : 2402 MHz - 2480 MHz
Number of channels : 79 CH
CTK Co., Ltd.
(Ho-dong), 113, Yejik-ro, Cheoin-gu, Yongin-si, Gyeonggi-do, Korea
Tel: +82-31-339-9970     Fax: +82-31-624-9501
 Page 2 of 3
** RF Exposure Evaluation**
Limits
SAR Test Exclusion Thresholds for 100 MHz - 6 GHz and ≤ 50 mm
Approximate SAR Test Exclusion Power Thresholds at Selected Frequencies and Test Separation
Distances are illustrated in the following Table, The equation and threshold in Note 1 must be
applied to determine SAR test exclusion.
Note 1:
The 1-g and 10-g SAR test exclusion thresholds for 100 MHz to 6 GHz at test separation distances
≤ 50 mm are determined by :
CTK Co., Ltd.
(Ho-dong), 113, Yejik-ro, Cheoin-gu, Yongin-si, Gyeonggi-do, Korea
Tel: +82-31-339-9970     Fax: +82-31-624-9501
 Page 3 of 3
[(max. power of channel, including tune-up tolerance, mW)/(min. test separation distance, mm)]*
[√f(GHz)] ≤ 3.0 for 1-g SAR and ≤ 7.5 for 10-g extremity SAR, whter
 - f(GHz) is the RF channel transmit frequency in GHz
 - Power and distance are rounded to the nearest mW and mm before calculation
 - The result is rounded to one decimal place for comparison
 - 3.0 and 7.5 are referred to as the numeric thresholds in the step 2 below
The test exclusions are applicable only when the minimum test separation distance is ≤ 50 mm and
for transmission frequencies between 100 MHz and 6 GHz. When the minimum test separation
distance is < 5 mm, a distance of 5 mm according to 5) in section 4.1 is applied to determine SAR
test exclusion.
Output Power into Antenna :
Frequency (MHz) Maximum output power to
antenna (mW)
SAR Test Exclusion Threshold
(mW)
2402 7.45 10
Per FCC KDB 447498 D01v05r02, the SAR exclusion threshold for distances ≤50mm is defined by the
following equation :
[(max. power of channel, including tune-up tolerance, mW)/(min. test separation distance, mm)]*
[√f(GHz)] ≤ 3.0
Base on the maximum conducted power of the antenna to use separation distance,
SAR was not required;
[(7.45 / 5) * √2.402] = 2.31 (≤ 3.0)
Note: When the minimum test separation distance is < 5 mm, a distance of 5 mm is applied to
determine SAR test exclusion.